

**ESTATES LAND ACT
COMMITTEE**

REPORTS FROM COLLECTORS



**MADRAS
PRINTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRESS**

1938

ERRATA

- Page 2—Line 11.—For “1514 B/37-2,” read “5814 B/37-2.”*
- .. 2 .. 53.—*For “Re. 1, Rs. 81, Rs. 660-8-3,” read “Rs. 1,31,660-8-3.”*
- .. 15 .. 8.—*For “Rs. 1-8-0 to 2-8-0,” read “Rs. 1-8-0 to Rs. 3-8-0.”*
- .. 21 .. 43.—*For “seven in out of repair,” read “seven out of repair;”*
- .. 22 .. 32.—*For “8 (1),” read “8 (1) (b).”*
- .. 22 .. 33.—*For “8 (2),” read “8 (2) (c).”*
- .. 23 .. 45.—*For “ni,” read “nil.”*
- .. 25 .. 44.—*For “8 (1) fuel forest,” read “8 (1), not known.”*
- .. 25 .. 45.—*For “8 (2) nil,” read “8 (2), fuel forest.”*
- .. 26 .. 15.—*For “eight,” read “eight.”*
- .. 26 .. 29.—*For “had condition,” read “bad condition.”*
- .. 26 .. 45.—*For “per goat, bull, buffalo, horse, and ass used for trading purposes only,” read “per goat used for trading purposes only.”*
- .. 26 .. 46.—*For “per sheep, bull, buffalo, horse or ass used for trading purposes only,” read “per sheep used for trading purposes only.”*
- .. 26 .. 51.—*For “R.O.C.B. 3-5054-37,” read “R.O.C.B. 3-5034-37.”*
- .. 27—*Item 15, column (6).—For “8-0-0,” read “Rs. 8-8-0.”*
- .. 29 .. 4 .. (6).—*For “0-0-0,” read “Rs. 10-0-0.”*
- .. 31—*Line 11.—For “budama, ragi,” read “budama, tema, ragi.”*
- .. 35—*Column (8).—For “first area in the estate,” read “Forest area in the estate.”*
- .. 35 .. (8).—*For “In the forest generally,” read “Is the forest generally.”*
- .. 35 .. (8).—*For “S. Jungle,” read “Scrub jungle.”*
- .. 35 .. (7)—*Item 13.—For “3,” read “8.”*
- .. 36—*Item 2 under the heading “wet lands.”—For “Rs. 8 per acre,” read “Rs. 18 per acre.”*
- .. 37—*Line 47.—For “Rs. 3-1-0,” read “Rs. 3-10-0.”*
- .. 38 .. 56.—*For “Headload, 1 anna,” read “Headload, 1 anna 6 pies.”*
- .. 41—*Item 2, column (15).—For “158,” read “158.”*
- .. 44—*Last line.—For “lank as,” read “Lankas.”*
- .. 48—*Line 26.—For “Not in kind cash,” read “Not in kind—Cash.”*
- .. 48 .. 38.—*For “1st April 1935,” read “1st April 1936.”*
- .. 49 .. 3.—*For “From 6 annas per cow, 12 annas per buffalo and 1 anna goat or sheep,” read “6 annas per cow, 12 annas per buffalo and 1 anna per goat or sheep.”*
- .. 53 .. 46.—*For “groundnut-castors,” read “ground-nut, castors.”*
- .. 53 .. 51.—*For “one in out of repair,” read “one out of repair.”*
- .. 57—*Against Barukapadu Estate, column (3).—For “7-0-0 to 13-8-0,” read “..”.*
- Do. (4).—*For “..” read “Rs. 7-0-0 to Rs. 13-8-0.”*
- .. 59—*Item 1, column (8).—For “showing system in equal shares,” read “shating system in equal shares.”*
- .. 61 .. 2, column (31).—*For “994-60,” read “994-00.”*
- .. 69 .. 8, column (16).—*For “4,” read “..”.*
- .. 71 .. 5, column (19).—*For “185-0-0,” read “Rs. 7,185-0-0.”*

- Page 81—Line 36.—For “Two in our of repair,” read “Two out of repair.”
- „ 82 „ 43.—For “Twenty-nine in out of repair,” read “Twenty-nine out of repair.”
- „ 84 „ 22.—For “Rent as not paid in kind,” read “Rent is not paid in kind.”
- „ 94 „ 52.—For “groundnut and horsegram, etc.,” read “ground-nut, horsegram, etc.”
- „ 105 „ 33.—For “Wet land—Nil,” read “wet land, Rs. 3.”
- „ 106—After line 15.—Add “3. There are no irrigation channels or tanks. There are only 16 kuttais in the zamin—not used for irrigation.”
- „ 108—Line 4.—For “No. 716/1937,” read “7146/1937.”
- „ 108 „ 39.—For “Cows and bucks,” read “cows and bulls.”
- „ 109—Column (13), against Kavulpirakudi.—For “3-5-10,” read “2-11-4.”
- „ 110—At the end of line 3.—Add “(Note.—5.18 acres is assessed at Rs. 2-14-0 an acre as an exceptional case).”
- „ 112—Line 16.—For “and hence no case for grazing fees,” read “and hence no case for grazing fees.”
- „ 118 „ 58.—For “Naval fees,” read “Kaval fees.”
- „ 121—Major head of columns (14)—(19).—For “What is the merit,” read “What is the number.”
- „ 122—Item 13, column (28).—For “..” read “yes.”
- „ 123—Under Navelakad (Inam), column under manavari land.—For “1-3-0 to 1-0-0,” read “Rs. 1-3-0 to Rs. 1-8-0.”
- „ 124—Vedaranyam estate; Thopputhurai village, under dry land.—For “Tobacco, chillies, ragi, paddy and gingelly,” read “Tobacco, chillies, ragi and gingelly.”
- „ 124—Vedaranyam estate, Thopputhurai village, under manavari land.—For “..” read “Paddy.”
- „ 125—135. Turaikadu (Inam) under the head “what are the rates of grazing fees.”—For “Re. 1 for buffalo, annas 8 for cows, only a portion the office forest is allowed for grazing by permits,” read “Rupee 1 for buffalo, As. 8 for cows—only a portion of the forest is allowed for grazing by permits.”
- „ 128—Between lines 8 and 9.—Enter “N.B.—For second crop in wet land the rent is half the wet assessment.”
- „ 128—Between lines 12 and 13.—Enter “N.B.—For second crop in wet land the rent is half the wet assessment.”
- „ 132—Line 1.—For “Reminder,” read “Remainder.”
- „ 132 „ 53.—For “From Ae. 8,” read “From As. 8.”
- „ 134 „ 1.—For “Information regarding estaes,” read “Information regarding estates.”
- „ 138—Item 5, column (5).—For “Arasanur, Rs. 110,326-12-4,” read “Arasanur, Rs. 10,326-12-4.”
- „ 138 „ 9, column (5).—For “Rs. 5,147-0-0,” read “Rs. 5,417-0-0.”
- „ 139 „ 16, column (6).—For “Rs. 5,895-15-5,” read “Rs. 5,895-1-5.”
- „ 147—Line 28.—For “Peshkash, Rs. 1,026-10-8, quit-rent, Rs. 7-4-0,” read “Peshkash, Rs. 1,026-10-8, quit-rent, Rs. 7-4-0, cesses, Rs. 37-4-5 and Rs. 567-6-0.”
- „ 147 „ 29.—For “Cesses, Rs. 37-4-5 and Rs. 567-6-0,” read “Nil.”
- „ 149 „ 30.—For “From Rs. 6-12-0 to Rs. 10-5-0,” read “From Rs. 6-12-0 to Rs. 10-4-0.”
- „ 151 „ 38.—For “Pedda Cholam,” read “Fodder cholam.”
- „ 154 „ 3.—For “From As. 12 to Rs. 1-11-0 per acre,” read “From As. 12-10 to Rs. 1-11-per acre.”

ERRATA

Page 25.—Read the entries under column (2), wet land and column (3) as below :—

Wet land.	Channels.			Tanks.		
	Total number.	In repair.	Out of repair.	Total number.	In repair.	Out of repair.
1 Wet paddy, sugarcane and plantains ..	44	43	1	1	1	..
2 Do.	22	20	2
3 Wet paddy, sugarcane and plantain ..	14	14
4 Wet paddy and sugarcane	42	30	12	81	26	55
5 Wet paddy and gingelly	8	2	6
6 Wet paddy	2	..	2
7 Do.	3	..	3
8 Do.	3	..	3
9 Wet paddy and sugarcane	5	..	5
10 Wet paddy	6	1	5
11 Sugarcane, plantain and wet paddy ..	1	1	..	30	30	..
12 Wet paddy and sugarcane	1	1	..	2	..	2
13 Wet paddy	2	2	..	12	12	..

22 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF NORTH ARCOT, DATED 21ST APRIL 1938	81
23 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF CHITTOOR, DATED 12TH FEBRUARY 1938	81
24 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF SOUTH ARCOT, DATED 5TH MARCH 1938	93
25 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF SALEM, DATED 2ND MARCH 1938	94
26 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TRICHINOPOLY, DATED 31ST JANUARY 1938	108
27 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TANJORE, DATED 2ND MARCH 1938	113
28 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF MADURA, DATED 8TH APRIL 1938	126
29 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TINNEVELLY, DATED 26TH FEBRUARY 1938	135
30 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TINNEVELLY, DATED 2ND APRIL 1938	152

- .. 125—135. *Turaikadu (Inam) under the head "what are the rates of grazing fees."*—For "Rs. 1 for buffalo, annas 8 for cows, only a portion the office forest is allowed for grazing by permits," read "Rupee 1 for buffalo, As. 8 for cows—only a portion of the forest is allowed for grazing by permits."
- .. 128—*Between lines 8 and 9.*—Enter "N.B.—For second crop in wet land the rent is half the wet assessment."
- .. 128—*Between lines 12 and 13.*—Enter "N.B.—For second crop in wet land the rent is half the wet assessment."
- .. 132—*Line 1.*—For "Reminder," read "Remainder."
- .. 132 .. 53.—For "From As. 8," read "From As. 8."
- .. 134 .. 1.—For "Information regarding estates," read "Information regarding estates."
- .. 138—*Item 5, column (5).*—For "Arasanur, Rs. 110,326-12-4," read "Arasanur, Rs. 10,326-12-4."
- .. 138 .. 9, *column (5).*—For "Rs. 5,147-0-0," read "Rs. 5,417-0-0."
- .. 139 .. 16, *column (6).*—For "Rs. 5,695-15-5₁," read "Rs. 5,695-1-5."
- .. 147—*Line 28.*—For "Peshkash, Rs. 1,026-10-8, quit-rent, Rs. 7-4-0," read "Peshkash, Rs. 1,026-10-8, quit-rent, Rs. 7-4-0, cesses, Rs. 37-4-5 and Rs. 567-6-0."
- .. 147 .. 29.—For "Cesses, Rs. 37-4-5 and Rs. 567-6-0," read "Nil."
- .. 149 .. 30.—For "From Rs. 6-12-0 to Rs. 10-5-0," read "From Rs. 6-12-0 to Rs. 10-4-0."
- .. 151 .. 38.—For "Pedda Cholam," read "Fodder cholam."
- .. 154 .. 3.—For "From As. 12 to Rs. 1-11-0 per acre," read "From As. 12-10 to Rs. 1-11-0 per acre."

CONTENTS

	PAGES
1 GOVERNMENT MEMORANDUM No. 5814-B/37-1, REVENUE, DATED 11TH DECEMBER 1937.	1
2 GOVERNMENT MEMORANDUM No. 1514-B/37-2, REVENUE, DATED 14TH DECEMBER 1937.	2
3 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 11TH JANUARY 1938 ..	2
4 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 21ST FEBRUARY 1938 ..	5
5 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 22ND MARCH 1938	16
6 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 30TH MARCH 1938	22
7 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 9TH APRIL 1938	24
8 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF VIZAGAPATAM, DATED 22ND APRIL 1938	26
9 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF WEST GODAVARI, DATED 7TH MAY 1938	26
10 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF EAST GODAVARI, DATED 26TH APRIL 1938	30
11 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF EAST GODAVARI, DATED 16TH MAY 1938	45
12 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF EAST GODAVARI, DATED 28TH MAY 1938	49
13 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF KISTNA, DATED 4TH MAY 1938	53
14 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF KISTNA, DATED 22ND MAY 1938	65
15 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF NELLORE	68
16 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF GUNTUR, DATED 31ST JANUARY 1938	72
17 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF GUNTUR, DATED 2ND FEBRUARY 1938	74
18 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF KURNOOL, DATED 1ST MARCH 1938	75
19 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF CUDDAPAH, DATED 8TH FEBRUARY 1938	75
20 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF CHINGLEPUT, DATED 3RD FEBRUARY 1938	75
21 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF NORTH ARCOT, DATED 2ND MARCH 1938	79
22 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF NORTH ARCOT, DATED 21ST APRIL 1938	81
23 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF CHITTOOR, DATED 12TH FEBRUARY 1938	81
24 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF SOUTH ARCOT, DATED 5TH MARCH 1938	93
25 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF SALEM, DATED 2ND MARCH 1938	94
26 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TRICHINOPOLY, DATED 31ST JANUARY 1938 ..	108
27 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TANJORE, DATED 2ND MARCH 1938	113
28 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF MADURA, DATED 8TH APRIL 1938	126
29 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TINNEVELLY, DATED 26TH FEBRUARY 1938 ..	135
30 REPORT FROM THE COLLECTOR OF TINNEVELLY, DATED 2ND APRIL 1938	152